the carrying value of the acquiree at transaction date are as follows:

Consolidated
financial

staements

Baht

Consideration under business combination under common control
Cash paid 221,000,000

Total consideration under business combination under common control 221,000,000

Acquirer’s interests in the carrying value
Cash and cash equivalents 109,446,260
Trade and other receivables, net 35,263,661
Inventories 600,391

Other current assets 22,363,585
Non-current assets held-for-sale 902,850

Property, plant and equipment, net 141,458,318
Other non-current assets 5,983,193
Trade and other payables (85,847,803)

Other current liabilities (562,095)
Employee benefit obligations (629,522)

Group’s interests (99.99%) 228,978,838

Surplus arising from business combination under common control 7,978,838

Presented in equity

- Other comprehensive income 4,065,796
- Surplus arising from business combination under common control 3,913,042

The Group adjusted the comparative financial statements resulted from business combination under
common control as follows:

Consolidated financial statements

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2021

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,401,605,960 56,117,401 2,457,723,361
Trade and other receivables, net 450,015,464 27,070,988 477,086,452

Short-term loans to related parties 9,706,827,207 13,000,000 9,719,827,207
Real estate development costs 11,055,529,948 220,184 11,055,750,132

Other current assets 341,836,535 37,218,248 379,054,783
Non-current assets held-for-sale - 160,786,392 160,786,392

Financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss 413,669,160 300,000,000 713,669,160

Interests in joint ventures 1,314,524,250 27,653,992 1,342,178,242

Property, plant and equipment, net 4,817,817,485 112,284,356 4,930,101,841
Other non-current assets 557,362,826 4,788,959 562,151,785

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

17

Consolidated financial statements

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Baht Baht Baht

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,802,829,217 162,933,866 1,965,763,083

Short-term loans from related parties - 547,800,000 547,800,000
Current portion of lease liabilities 24,134,491 3,890,356 28,024,847

Other current liabilities 66,209,310 1,651,653 67,860,963
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified
as held-for-sale - 142,818,050 142,818,050

Lease liabilities 76,133,484 54,888 76,188,372
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,100,289,919 5,166,029 1,105,455,948

Employee benefit obligations 115,605,310 3,976,337 119,581,647
Other non-current liabilities 198,295,803 (594,479) 197,701,324

Equity
Non-controlling interests 2,623,491,493 (128,556,180) 2,494,935,313

Statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December 2021
Revenues from sales of goods 1,839,172,184 45,018,950 1,884,191,134
Revenues from leases and services 1,496,230,972 75,278,813 1,571,509,785
Costs of sales of goods (1,016,932,450) (41,738,546) (1,058,670,996)

Costs of leases and services (752,075,216) (52,568,532) (804,643,748)
Other income 915,685,469 1,130,006 916,815,475
Administrative expenses (857,710,267) (223,253,644) (1,080,963,911)
Finance costs (384,698,587) (24,948,930) (409,647,517)
Share of loss from associates and joint ventures 325,800,777 (5,859,601) 319,941,176

Income tax expenses (272,483,688) (7,761,668) (280,245,356)

Profit for the period 2,090,229,162 (234,703,152) 1,855,526,010
Basic earnings per share 0.19 0.19

Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Cash flows from operating activities 3,004,514,566 (73,620,486) 2,930,894,080
Cash flows from investing activities 223,090,532 (35,208,931) 187,881,601

Cash flows from financing activities (3,994,972,064) 137,707,819 (3,857,264,245)

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

18

5 Accounting policies

5.1 Principles of consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the
Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the
ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the
date on which control is transferred to the Group until the date that control ceases.